

No. 24-5205

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

KALSHIEX LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From a Final Judgment of the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia (Cobb, J.)

**BRIEF OF FORECASTEX, LLC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel J. Davis
Neal S. Mehrotra (admission pending)
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue NW – Suite
800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: 202-625-3500
Fax: 202-298-7570
daniel.davis@katten.com
neal.mehrotra@katten.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CONSENT TO FILE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AVOID INTERPRETING POLITICAL EVENT CONTRACTS TO BE EITHER “GAMING” OR “CONTRARY TO FEDERAL OR STATE LAW” BECAUSE HOLDING OTHERWISE WOULD RAISE SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	5
A. Election-based contracts reflect archetypical speech on matters of public concern within the First Amendment because of the interests of both the speaker (each market participant and ForecastEx) and the audience (the public)	6
1. The CFTC’s content-based restriction fails strict scrutiny	9
II. FORECASTEX’S EXPERIENCE WITH POLITICAL EVENT CONTRACTS REFUTES THE CFTC’S THINLY SUPPORTED PUBLIC INTEREST ANALYSIS	11
A. The CEA and CFTC rules have significant and meaningful requirements to protect market and product integrity.....	12
1. Any Attempted Manipulation Would Be Ephemeral and Self- Correcting.	17
2. The CFTC’s concerns about spread of disinformation did not pan out.....	20
B. The CFTC provides no support to substantiate its concern that allowing listing of election-based contracts would turn it into an election cop.	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brooklyn Branch of NAACP v Kosinski</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	6
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9,10
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988)	7, 9,10
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	6
<i>Nat'l Tel. Co-op. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	6
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1973)	5
<i>Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	9
<i>Sorenson Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 21
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	11
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	5
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	5
<i>Vanasco v. Schwartz</i> , 401 F. Supp. 87 (S.D.N.Y 1975)	10
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	23
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	22
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23

<i>WMATA v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	23
--	----

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C)(i)(I)	1
7 U.S.C. § 7a-2 (c)(5)(C)(i)(V)	1
7 U.S.C. § 9.....	14
7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(2).....	14

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 38.....	13
17 C.F.R. § 38.150	12
17 C.F.R. § 38.200	12
17 C.F.R. § 38.250	12

Other Sources

D.C. Cir. R. 41(a)(2)	23
ForecastEx LLC Rulebook (Sept. 17, 2024) https://forecastex.com/regulatory	13
FY 2023 Enforcement Results, CFTC PRESS RELEASE (Nov. 7, 2023) https://www.cftc.gov/PressRoom/PressReleases/8822-23	14
Niall Ferguson & Manny Rincon-Cruz, <i>How the Trump Whale and Prediction Markets Beat the Pollsters in 2024</i> , WALL ST. J. (Nov. 15, 2024)	16, 19, 20

Paul Rhode and Koleman Strumpf, <i>Historical Presidential Betting Markets</i> , JOURNAL OF ECONOMIC PERSPECTIVES, Vol. 18, No. 2 (Spring 2004).....	18
Ryan Oprea, Robin Hanson, and David Porter, <i>Information Aggregation and Manipulation in an Experimental Market</i> , JOURNAL OF ECONOMIC BEHAVIOR & ORGANIZATION, 60 (2006).....	18,19
Tyler Yeargain, <i>The Rise of Fake Polls and the Case for Criminal Liability</i> , 85 MO.L.REV. 129 (2020)	21
